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Shri K. 'D. Malaviya: I have not ,"ot that information just at present.

ASSOCIATION OF PRINCIPALS. OF
TECHNICAL EDUCATION

*1759. Sbri S. N. Das:
Minister of Education be state:

Will the
pleased to

(a) the important functions of the Association of Principals of Technical Institutions in India;

(b) in what way the Association has contributed to the promotion of Technical education; and

(c) its annual income and expenditure during 1951-52?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Education and Natural Resources· and Scientific Research (Shri K. D. Malaviya): A statement is laid on the Table of the House [See'
Appendix VIII, annexure No. 32].

Shrj S. N. Das: May I know the number of institutions that are represented in this association.

Shri K. D. Malaviya: I have not got the exact figure. but there are 135 members on its rolls at "resent; "nd the type of institutions that "re the members of this Association are technological and commercial institutions. and technical and vocational high schools.

Sbri S. N. Das: .Arising out of the answer given to part (b) of the ques-

• tion. may I know the n\lmber and nature of the symposia that were held in 1951-52?

Sbri K. D. Malaviya: It is a non-official body, over which Government have no administrative control. But they certainly try to get mforma lion
'l-nd reports.

Sbri S. N. Das: Although this 8ssociation is not under the administrative control of the Government, still a substantial amount of grant is given to it;
may I know whether any sympOSIa were held or not?

Sbri K. D. Malaviya: They have held conferences and sent their recommendations and views .to the Government. But we have no information about the number of symposia that were held.

Sbri S. N. Das: In view of the fact that the expenditure of this [,ssociation is in excess of its income, do the Government consider the question of Increasing the grant to this association?

Sbri K. D. Malaviya: Government have made certain grants to them,. ond if the institution asks for more grants.
Government will ~ertainly consider them.

Sardar Hukam Singh: May I Know whether the grant of Rs. 12.000 by the Government during the last year was for any specific purpose, or for general purposes of the advancement of te<:'hnical education?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: Grants to this institution are made for general pur-

'poses.

Sbri K. K. Rasu: Have the Government derived any benefit out of the views expressed in these conferences?

Sbri K. D. Malaviya: Government certainly takes note of the views expressed at the Conferences by this institution.

NEPAL TERAI BoRDER

*1760. Shri C. N. P. Sinha: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state what steps Government propose to take to ensure proper defence measures On Nella! Terai Borders in Bihar?

The Minister of Defence (Sbrl Gopalaswami) : No special defence measures on the Nepal-Bihar BonIer are considered necessary.

ACQUISITION OF LAND IN DELHI
PROVINC~

*1761. Sbri Radba Raman: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) how much land in the province of Delhi was acquired by the Government for Military purposes before

. and during the World War II:
(b) how much of it was actually used and how much remains unused:
and

(c) what Government ptopose to do with the unused land?

The Minister of Defence
Gopalaswami): (a) 12.374'421
before World War II and J'lO'64 during that War.
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(b) 11,188'200 Acres has been actually
in use and 1.356-861 Acres is not in use.

(c) Some of the lands are being retained for Government purposes and the rest will be disposed of.

Sbtl Radha Raman: May I know the purposes for which these lands were acquired?

Sbri Gopalaswaml: The Delhi Cantonment lands were acquired for the purposes of the Cantonment. Some of

